

No. 09-996

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JAMES WALKER, WARDEN, ET. AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CHARLES W. MARTIN,

Respondent.

—◆—

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

—◆—

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

—◆—

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of California
DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General
DONALD E. DENICOLA
Deputy State Solicitor General
MICHAEL P. FARRELL
Senior Assistant Attorney General
ERIC L. CHRISTOFFERSEN
Deputy Attorney General
R. TODD MARSHALL
Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 324-5285
Fax: (916) 324-2960
Todd.Marshall@doj.ca.gov
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Provision Involved	2
Statement of the Case	4
State criminal proceedings.....	4
State and federal post trial proceedings	4
Summary of Argument	8
Argument	15
Introduction.....	15
I. A state procedural rule is “adequate” if it provides petitioners with fair notice of what is required of them and generally furthers legitimate state interests	17
A. This court’s precedents emphasize that fair notice of legitimate state procedural rules is the touchstone for “adequacy”	18
B. This court’s precedents also require that a state procedural rule serve legitimate state interests	22
C. Mere “inconsistent” application in the state’s enforcement of its procedural rule in other cases is immaterial to “adequacy”	25
II. Federal courts should presume the adequacy of a state procedural ruling.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. California’s timeliness rule is adequate to bar Martin’s claims from federal habeas corpus review.....	33
A. California’s timeliness rule provides petitioners with fair notice of what is required of them in order to obtain merits review of their federal claims in state court	34
B. California’s timeliness bar promotes a strong state interest in the finality of its criminal convictions and the protection of its scarce judicial resources.....	42
C. Martin has shown no cause and prejudice, or actual innocence, to lift the federal procedural bar.....	43
Conclusion.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alexander v. Cockrell</i> , 294 F.3d 626 (5th Cir. 2002)	32
<i>American Motorcycle Assn. v. Superior Court</i> , 20 Cal.3d 578 (1978)	38
<i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 130 S.Ct. 612 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beck v. Washington</i> , 369 U.S. 541 (1961)	25
<i>Bennett v. Mueller</i> , 322 F.3d 573 (9th Cir. 2003)	7, 8, 16, 40
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	30, 42
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002)	14, 38
<i>Central Union Telephone Co. v. City of Edwardsville</i> , 269 U.S. 190 (1925)	39, 40
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 233 (1973)	25, 33
<i>Davis v. Wechsler</i> , 263 U.S. 22 (1923)	22
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006)	25
<i>Douglas v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 415 (1965)	22
<i>Dugger v. Adams</i> , 489 U.S. 401 (1989)	26, 27
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	25
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991)	27
<i>Evans v. Chavis</i> , 546 U.S. 189 (2006)	38
<i>Feit v. Leasco Data Processing Equipment Corp.</i> , 332 F.Supp. 544 (E.D.N.Y. 1971)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Fisher v. Texas</i> , 169 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 1999)	31
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991)	10, 21, 22
<i>Francis v. Henderson</i> , 425 U.S. 536 (1976).....	25, 29
<i>Granberry v. Greer</i> , 481 U.S. 129 (1987).....	25
<i>Gryger v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 728 (1947).....	25
<i>In re Clark</i> , 5 Cal.4th 750 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Dixon</i> , 41 Cal.2d 756 (1953)	6
<i>In re Gallego</i> , 18 Cal.4th 825 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Harris</i> , 5 Cal.4th 813 (1993).....	42, 43
<i>In re Little</i> , No. D047468, 2008 WL 142832 (Cal. Ct. App. Jan. 16, 2008).....	41
<i>In re Robbins</i> , 18 Cal.4th 770 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Sanders</i> , 21 Cal.4th 697 (1999)	43
<i>James v. Kentucky</i> , 466 U.S. 341 (1984)	20, 21
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988).....	10, 20
<i>King v. LaMarque</i> , 464 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2006)	35, 37, 40
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997).....	17, 28
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971)	43
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991).....	17, 38
<i>Miranda v. Castro</i> , 292 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2002)	32
<i>Moore v. Park</i> , 148 F.3d 705 (7th Cir. 1998)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Morales v. Calderon</i> , 85 F.3d 1387 (9th Cir. 1996)	40
<i>Moreno v. Harrison</i> , 245 Fed. App'x 606 (9th Cir. 2007)	32
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	27
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	9, 19, 22
<i>Northwest Austin Municipality District v. Holder</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2504 (2009)	24
<i>Ortiz v. Stewart</i> , 149 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 1998)	27
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005)	32
<i>People v. Blakeley</i> , 23 Cal.4th 82 (2000)	39
<i>People v. Fairbanks</i> , No. C047810, 2006 WL 950267 (Cal. Ct. App. Apr. 11, 2006)	41
<i>People v. Hyung Joon Kim</i> , 45 Cal.4th 1078 (2009)	42
<i>People v. Nguyen</i> , 22 Cal.4th 872 (2000)	39
<i>Pirtle v. Morgan</i> , 313 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2002)	31
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	15, 42
<i>Smith v. Duncan</i> , 297 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2002)	32
<i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958)	11, 22
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	15, 42
<i>Townsend v. Knowles</i> , 562 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2009)	37
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982)	25, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 374 U.S. 612 (1954).....	9
<i>Wade v. Mayo</i> , 334 U.S. 672 (1948).....	29
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	15, 17, 27
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	30
<i>Wright v. Georgia</i> , 373 U.S. 284 (1963)	19, 20, 22
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	33

STATUTES

28 U.S.C.

§ 1254(1)	1
§ 2244.....	6, 31
§ 2254.....	2, 31
§ 2254(d)	31
§ 2264(a)	31

Anti-Terrorism and Effective Death Penalty

Act (AEDPA).....	13, 30, 31
------------------	------------

Federal Practice and Procedure §§ 4021, 4024

(2d ed. 1996).....	17
--------------------	----

COURT RULES

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 52(b).....	25, 33
---	--------

Supreme Court Rule 13.1	1
